
ENROLLED HOUSE 

RESOLUTION NO. 1028 By: Bastin, Adair, Adkins, Anthony, Askins, 

Begley, Benson, Beutler, Blackburn, Bonny, Boyd (Betty), Boyd 

(Laura), Breckinridge, Bryant, Case, Claunch, Coleman, Cotner, Cox, 

Cozort, Crocker, Culver, Dank, Davis, Deutschendorf, Dunegan, 

Dunlap, Eddins, Ervin, Erwin, Ferguson, Fields, Glover, Graves, 

Gray, Greenwood, Hager, Hamilton, Hastings, Hefner, Hiett, Hilliard, 

Holt, Hutchison, Johnson, Key, Kinnamon, Kirby, Kouba, Langmacher, 

Leist, Maddux, Mass, Matlock, McCorkell, Miller, Mitchell, Morgan, 

O'Neal, Paulk, Peltier, Perry, Pettigrew, Phillips, Plunk, Pope 

(Clay), Pope (Tim), Ramsey, Reese, Rhodes, Rice, Roach, Roberts, 

Ross, Sadler, Satterfield, Seikel, Settle, Smaligo, Smith (Bill), 

Smith (Dale), Staggs, Stanley, Steidley, Stites, Stottlemyre, 

Sullivan (John), Sullivan (Leonard), Taylor, Thomas, Thornbrugh, 

Toure, Tyler, Vaughn, Voskuhl, Weaver, Webb, Weese, Wells, Widener 

and Worthen 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Resolution congratulating Joe Nichols for his outstanding 

performance and leadership abilities; recognizing Joe 

Nichols as a fine public servant in the state; and 

directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the words of Tacitus, "Reason and calm judgment, the 

qualities specially belonging to a leader", truly describe Mr. Joe 

Nichols, a man who is indeed a notable civic leader in Oklahoma; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols has served constructively and diligently as 

Mayor of Del City, Oklahoma, since 1991; and 

WHEREAS, Mayor Joe Nichols, through his strong leadership 

capabilities, has been instrumental in the renovation of City Hall 

in Del City; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols, during his outstanding tenure as Mayor, 

also has been responsible for completing other major projects in Del 

City; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols, prior to becoming Mayor of Del City, 

courageously dedicated 23 years of his life as a police officer in 

that same community; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols is a deeply caring man and loving husband 

to his adoring wife, Margaret; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols has consistently devoted much of his time 

in giving joy to others; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols has helped sponsor in Del City the annual 

Children's Christmas Show; and 

WHEREAS, this special Christmas event celebrates its 25th year 

in providing thousands of special gifts to children and the elderly 

residing in nursing homes; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols also has initiated and supported the annual 

Easter Egg Hunt, the proceeds of which benefit many senior citizens 

and persons with handicapping conditions; and 

WHEREAS, Joe Nichols has made extraordinary contributions 

throughout his lifetime to his community and the State of Oklahoma. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 45TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
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THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives congratulates Mayor 

Joe Nichols for his outstanding performance and leadership abilities 

as Mayor of Del City. 

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives recognizes Joe 

Nichols as one of the finest public servants in this state and 

wishes him well in the years to come. 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to Joe Nichols. 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 15th day of May, 

1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 


